#### **SENATE BILL 428**

Unofficial Copy P1

### **ENROLLED BILL**

-- Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs/Health and Government Operations --

Introduced by Senators Miller, DeGrange, Kasemeyer, Klausmeier, McFadden, and Stone

Read and Examined by Proofreaders:

Proofreader.

Proofreader.

Sealed with the Great Seal and presented to the Governor, for his approval this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock, \_\_\_\_M.

President.

CHAPTER\_\_\_\_\_

1 AN ACT concerning

2

#### State Government - State Team Sport - Lacrosse Designations

- 3 FOR the purpose of designating *the Patuxent River stone as the State gem*;
- 4 *designating* lacrosse as the State team sport; and generally relating to the State
- 5 team sport <u>State designations</u>.

6 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 7 Article State Government
- 8 Section 13-308
- 9 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 10 (1999 Replacement Volume and 2003 Supplement)
- 11 BY adding to
- 12 <u>Article State Government</u>
- 13 <u>Section 13-319</u>

\_\_\_\_

his approval

2004 Regular Session

(4lr1863)

- <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u>
  (1999 Replacement Volume and 2003 Supplement)
- 3 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF4 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 12 200

# Article - State Government

6 13-308.

5

- 7 (A) Jousting is the State sport.
- 8 (B) LACROSSE IS THE STATE TEAM SPORT.
- 9 <u>13-319.</u>

## 10 THE PATUXENT RIVER STONE IS THE STATE GEM.

- 11 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
- 12 effect October 1, 2004.